FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

11-05-1999



101193104

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

MAC A	3)55	<b>RECORDATION FORM</b>	<b>COVER SHEET</b>
ן כטווי		TRADEMARKS	ONLY

TRADE	MARKS UNLY
	: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Document ID #	Effective Date
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	
	X Other release of security interest
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name BT Commercial Corporation	Month Day Year 10211999
bi dominereral derporation	
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
- marriada Concrar artifersinp	ASSOCIATION
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	Delaware
Descriving Dorty	
	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Safety 1st, Inc.	
DBA/AKA/TA	
DBA/ARA/TA	
Composed of	
210 P. 1 2	
Address (line 1) 210 Boylston Street	
Address (line 2)	
Address(line 3) Chestnut Hill	Massachusetts 02467
City	State/Country Zip Code
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
X Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an
	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizal	
	OFFICE USE ONLY
999 DHGUYEN 00000189 2109610 FOR	OFFICE USE UNLT
81 40.00 OF	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	618B Page 2		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Domestic R	Representative Name	and Address Enter for the	first Receiving Party only.	
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	dent Name and Addre	SS Area Code and Telephone Numb	per 212-848-4288	
Name	Antoinette E. Bake			
Address (line 1)	Shearman & Sterlin	ng		
Address (line 2)	599 Lexington Aver	nue		
Address (line 3)	New York, NY 10022	2		
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachme	of pages of the attached conveyar	nce document # 3	
Trademark		s) or Registration Number(s	Mark if additional numbers attached	
			TER BOTH numbers for the same property).	
Trac	demark Application Num		Registration Number(s)	
		2109610	2169836 1964765	
		1924654	1789530 1794363	
		1658908	1629943 1630775	
Number of i	Properties Enter the	total number of properties involve	ed. # 18	
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFP 3 41):				
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account 465.00				
Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 50-0324				
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No				
Statement a	nd Signature		123 🛣 110	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
	tte E. Baker	Intoinette Est	20/29/44	
Name	of Person Signing	Signature /	Date Signed	

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 CMB 0651-0027

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party Enter Additional Con-	veying Party	Mar Mar	k if additional names of o	conveying parties attache	Execution Date
Name					Month Day Year
Formerly					
Individual	General Partnership	Limited P	artnership	Corporation	Association
Other					
Citizenship S	State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion			
Receiving Party Enter Additional Rece	civing Party	Mark if add	ditional names of receiving	ng parties attached	
Name	Safety 1st Home Products Canad	la Inc.	- M-1		
DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed of					
Address (line 1)	804 Deslauriers				
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)	St-Laurent	Quebec,	Canada	H4N1X1	
<b>┌</b> ┐	City	State/C		Zip Code	
Individual  x Corporation	General Partnership Association	Limited P		If document to be recorded receiving party is not domi an appointment of a domes be attached (Designation in document from the Assigning the A	ciled in the United States, tic representative should nust be a separate
Other					
X Citizenship S	State of Incorporation/Organizat	tion Canada			
Enter either the	cation Number(s) or Registratio Trademark Application Number or the ER BOTH numbers for the same proper	Registration Numbe	r 🔲	Mark if additional numb	ers attached
Trade	emark Application Numbers		R	egistration Number(	(s)
			1668413	1630734	1631658
			1632363	1619413	1568441
			1431138	1423944	1429182

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Safety 1", Inc., a Massachusetts Corporation, and Safety 1" Home Products Canada Inc., a Canadian federal corporation (collectively, the "Borrowers") were obligated to certain banks and financial institutions who were parties to a certain Credit Agreement, dated July 30, 1997 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Borrowers, Lenders (as identified in the Credit Agreement), Bankers Trust Company, as issuer of letters of credit (in such capacity, the "Issuing Bank") and BT Commercial Corporation (in such capacity as agent for the Lenders and the Issuing Bank, the "Agent");

WHEREAS, the Borrowers and the Agent entered into a certain Borrower Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated July 30, 1997 (the "Security Agreement"), which was recorded in favor of the Agent in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 25, 1997 on Reel No. 1622, Frame No. 0535;

WHEREAS, pursuant the Security Agreement, to secure the full and prompt payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of all of the Obligation (as defined in the Credit Agreement), Borrowers granted and conveyed to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders and the Issuing Bank, a valid security interest in all of its rights, title and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in, to and under all of Borrowers' Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), including the trademark registrations and applications for registration listed in Schedule A hereto; and

WHEREAS, although the Borrowers' Obligations under the existing letters of credit pursuant to the Credit Agreement will not be satisfied as of the date of this Release of Security Interest, the Agent wishes to formally release and reconvey to Borrowers the security interest in all right, title and interest of the Borrowers in and to the Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby release and forever discharge and reconvey to the Borrowers all of the Agent's security interest in the Borrowers' right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks; and Agent does further acknowledge and affirm that all of the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest concerning the Trademarks have been and are hereby extinguished.

NYDOCS04/258188 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest to be executed by its duly authorized officer on the  $\frac{c_1}{c_2}$  th day of October, 1999.

BT Commercial Corporation

· J · \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Eric S MILLER

Title: Vice President

7

NYDOCS04/258188 2

## SCHEDULE A

## U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
KIDTRONICS	2,109,610	October 28, 1997
BABY'S IST	2, 169, 836	June 30, 1998
SOF'KEY	1,964,765	March 26, 1996
DURABLE STORABLES	1,924,654	October 3, 1995
STROLLER ROLLERS	1,789,530	August 24, 1993
TEETHERSAURUS	1,794,363	September 21, 1993
SPORTSIFIER	1,658,908	October 1, 1991
SAFETY 1ST	1,629,943	January 1, 1991
SAFETY IST	1,630,775	January 8, 1991
SAFETY IST	1,668,413	December 17, 1991
SAFETY IST	1,630,734	January 8, 1991
SAFETY IST	1,631,658	January 15, 1991
SAFETY IST	1,632,363	January 22, 1991
SAFETY 1ST	1,619,413	October 30, 1990
RAILNET	1,568,441	November 28, 1989
TOT A LONG	1, 431,138	March 3, 1987
SOF'SPOUT	1,423,944	January 6, 1987
SAFETY IST PUTS CHILDREN IST	1,429,182	February 17, 1987

NYDOC\$04/258329 1

**RECORDED: 11/03/1999**